ORDINANCE NO. 2023-<u>32</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 94-47 AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 92-36, IN CONNECTION WITH HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES ALONG A PORTION OF SIXTH STREET.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on May 26, 1992 adopted Ordinance No. 92-36 entitled, "An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 939 and establishing handicapped parking spaces on a portion of Sixth Street in the City of Vineland"; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 1994, Ordinance No. 94-47 was adopted further amending Ordinance No. 939, designating numerous handicapped parking locations, including Sixth Street

WHEREAS, the City Engineer's Office has requested that Ordinance No. 92-36 be repealed and Ordinance No. 94-47 be amended to remove certain on-street handicapped parking stalls no longer needed along Sixth Street between Wood Street and Plum Street due to the relocation of the Vineland Police Department; and

WHEREAS, said request has the concurrence of the Vineland Police Department and the City Solicitor and is considered to be in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND THAT:

SECTION 1. The following handicapped parking locations are no longer needed:

Name of Street:	Side:	Limits:
Sixth Street	East	From a point 127 feet north of the north curbline of Wood
(Ord. No. 92-36)		Street to a point 50 feet south thereof.
Sixth Street	East	From a point 116 feet south of the south curbline of Plum
(Ord. No. 94-47)		Street to a point 22 feet south thereof.
Sixth Street	East	From a point 199 feet south of the south curbline on Plum
(Ord. No. 94-47)		Street to a point 22 feet south thereof.

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 92-36 be repealed in its entirety

SECTION 3. Ordinance No. 94-47 be amended to delete the above referenced locations for Sixth Street and the balance of Ordinance 94-47 not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. All other ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

Passed first reading:	
Passed final reading:	
	President of Council
Approved by the Mayor:	Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	



David J. Maillet, PE
City Engineer
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org
www.vinelandcity.org

640 E. Wood Street PO Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508 Phone: (856) 794-4090 Fax: (856) 405-4606

March 13, 2023

RE:

Handicap Parking Stalls

E. Plum Street

Request of Ordinance

City of Vineland, Cumberland County



Bob Dickenson, Business Administrator:

The City's Engineering Division is requesting an ordinance to revise the §694.-49 Handicap Parking ordinance for the removal of three handicap parking stalls on N Sixth Street between Wood Street and Plum Street. These on-street handicapped parking stalls were established by Ordinances No. 92-36 (established 5/26/92) and No. 94-47 (established 6/28/1994). The parking stalls were delineated by handicap parking signs and pavement markings.

The City had a construction project on Sixth Street last year related to concrete roadway repairs, asphalt overlay, and miscellaneous concrete work. During this project, the on-street handicap parking stalls and signage were removed. The parking stalls were no longer needed due to the relocation of the old Vineland Police Department.

As such, please repeal the Ordinance to no longer establish Handicap Parking Stalls along Sixth

Street at the following locations:

Name of Street	Side	Limits
Sixth Street	East	From a point 116 feet south of the south curbline of Plum
	East	Street to a point 22 feet south thereof
Sixth Street	Cost	From a point 199 feet south of the south curbline of Plum
	East	Street to a point 22 feet south thereof
Sixth Street	F	From a point 127 feet north of the north curbline of Wood
	East	Street to a point 50 feet south thereof

Should you have any questions and/or comments please feel free to contact me at extension 4098.

for

Very truly yours,

David J. Maillet, P.E.

City Engineer

Cc: Sgt. Nicholaos Dounoulis, Vineland Police Department

